
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Gravesham Joint 
Transportation Board

Members of the Gravesham Joint Transportation Board of Gravesham Borough Council are 
summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the Civic Centre, Gravesend, Kent on Wednesday, 
13 September 2017 at 7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed 
to be transacted.

S Kilkie
Assistant Director (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

3. To declare any interests members may have in the items contained on this 
agenda.   When declaring an interest members should state what their 
interest is. 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or those (if any) in Part B in public 

5. Gravesham Highway Works Programme (Information only) - report 
herewith. 

(Pages 9 - 22)

6. Rathmore Road Link Road, Gravesend (Information only) - report herewith. (Pages 23 - 26)

7. Petition from the residents of Bowesden Lane in Shorne; concerned at the 
parking around the See Ho Public House - Request by Councillor Theobald 
- report herewith. 

(Pages 27 - 30)

Public Document Pack



8. Any Other Business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

9. Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

Part B 
Items likely to be considered in Private

None at the time of publication.

Members

Cllr Lesley Boycott (Chair)
County Councillor Alan Michael Ridgers (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Colin Caller
Peter Scollard
Robin Theobald
Tan Dhesi (KCC)
Diane Marsh (KCC)
Lauren Sullivan (KCC)
Bryan Sweetland (KCC)

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Gravesham Joint Transportation Board

Wednesday, 7 December 2016 7.30 pm

Present:

County Councillor Bryan Sweetland (Chair)

Councillors: John Burden
Lee Croxton
Sara Langdale
Robin Theobald
Colin Caller (KCC)
Diane Marsh (KCC)

Note:  Councillor Peter Scollard was also in attendance

Lisa Gillham District Manager – Gravesham (KCC)
Ian Baruch Parking Manager
Carlie Simmonds Committee Services Manager

Mrs Elizabeth Jeffery Higham Parish Council
Mr Colin Talboys Vigo Parish Council

43. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Lesley Boycott (Vice-Chair) and County Cllr 
Susan Howes.

44. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 were signed by the Chair.

Further to minute 39 (14.09.2016), Councillor Robin Theobald advised that KCC was 
requested to reconsider the extension of the 30mph speed restriction and asked for an 
update.

The District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) advised that she would provide Councillor 
Theobald with an update outside of the meeting.

45. Declaration of Interest

County Cllr Bryan Sweetland announced an “Other Interest” in item 10 (Request for yellow 
lines on Milroy Avenue, Coopers Road and Mitchell Avenue in order to improve the 
restriction to buses) as his wife owns a property on Milroy Avenue. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 7.12.2016

2

46. Highway Works Programme 2016/17 

The Board received a report which identified the schemes that had been approved for 
construction by Kent County Council (KCC) in 2016/17. An update on the Combined
Member Grant Program was also provided within the report.

Further to Minute 42 (14.09.2016), County Cllr Diane Marsh requested an update on the 
report due to be submitted to the Board detailing the lessons learnt further to the recent 
highways work undertaken in the Harmer Street/Milton Road area by a utility company. 

The District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) advised that the following statement had been 
received from the Street Works Manager (KCC):- 

Although these works caused a significant level of disruption due to the location and heavy 
traffic flows we do not feel that the works could have been managed any differently.  

The original plan was to close Milton Road which would have caused even greater 
disruption, so the decision was made to keep traffic flowing albeit under temporary traffic 
signals.  

These were essential works to replace old decaying mains and we were never going to 
achieve this scheme at this location with no disruption.

We feel that SGN did the best they could taking into account the difficulties of this location 
and the engineering difficulties they faced trying to locate and replace the old gas mains.  

There were a couple of days where the lights were not being managed properly but we dealt 
with that at the time.  The area inspector visited site regularly and dealt with any issues as 
they arose.

We did not have a wash up meeting but regular progress meetings were held with KCC and 
SGN throughout the works. 

The District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) advised that KCC had minimum 
control/involvement with works, roads closure etc. when they  relate to essential utility works. 

The Board felt that KCC’s statement was inadequate and expressed its dissatisfaction 
regarding the management of the works particularly as it caused major disruption to local 
residents and businesses. The Board also reiterated that there needed to be better 
communication between the utility companies undertaking the works, KCC and GBC.

With regard to the new Crematorium on Gravesend Road, the Board advised that it had 
previously expressed concern regarding the need for a filter lane and stated that KCC rarely 
objected to a development proposal particularly during the planning process. 

The District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) advised that a road safety audit would have been 
undertaken for the Crematorium which would have indicated whether there was a need for a 
filter lane and that road safety audits would also be undertaken on any development 
proposals submitted to KCC. 

Page 4



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 7.12.2016

3

The Board requested that it be sent a copy of the road safety audit for the Crematorium and 
requested that KCC’s criteria/rational for objecting to a development proposal be submitted 
to the next meeting of the Board with particular regard to the Crematorium. 

The Chair reminded County Cllrs that their Member Highway Fund was unable to be carried 
over due to the upcoming KCC Elections. 

Resolved that a copy of the road safety audit for the Crematorium be sent to the 
Board and KCC’s criteria/rational for objecting to a development proposal be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Board with particular regard to the Crematorium. 

47. Local Winter Service Plan 

The Board received a report which provided details of those arrangements that have been 
made between KCC and GBC to provide a local winter service in the event of an operational 
snow alert in the borough.

The District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) advised that the Local Winter Service Plan for 
Gravesham was a working document which will evolve and be revised as necessary. The 
Plan complements the KCC Winter Service Policy and Plan 2016/17 which was available on 
KCC’s website. 

The Board was advised that the policy had been presented to KCC’s Environment and 
Transport Cabinet Committee on 9 September 2016 and subsequently approved by the 
Cabinet Member.

The Board requested that it be provided with the prioritisation for footway clearance in the 
event of snow. 

County Cllr Caller reminded the Board that salt bins were available via the Member Highway 
Fund and suggested that any requests be made to the local County Cllr(s). 

Resolved that the prioritisation for footway clearance in the event of snow be sent to 
the Board. 

48. Progress report on Rathmore Road Link Road scheme 

Further to minute 20 (09.12.2015), the Board received a report which provided an update on 
the Rathmore Road Link scheme.

The District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) advised that following a competitive tendering 
process the contract was awarded to Jackson Civil Engineering Ltd. 

The main works contract commenced in June 2016 and works were currently on track to be 
completed by October 2017.

It had been planned to undertake the bridge strengthening works to the brick arch tunnel 
beneath Railway Place in advance of the contract however due to delays in gaining 
approvals from Network Rail, the works commenced on 12 October 2016 and were due to 
be completed shortly. 

Page 5



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 7.12.2016

4

The Board advised that it had previously raised its concern regarding the potential impact to 
the road network if articulated delivery lorries continue to use Railway Place and Manor 
Road. The Parking Manager advised that consideration was being given to extending the 
yellow lines in order to mitigate any impact on the traffic flow/articulated delivery lorries. 

49. Speed Limit - London Road, Northfleet (between Dover Road and Rural 
Vale) reduction from 40mph to 30mph. This request follows a fatal 
accident involving a pedestrian in June - Request by Councillor Peter 
Scollard. 

Councillor Peter Scollard requested the Board’s support for traffic calming measures on 
London Road, Northfleet (between Dover Road and Rural Vale) following several fatalities 
(the most recent being in June 2016) and a number of incidents. 

The Board was informed that it was felt that the following traffic calming measures were 
required to improve safety to pedestrian and encourage safer and more responsible driving:- 

 a reduction of the speed limit from 40mph to 30mph;
 a pedestrian crossing near the shopping parade; and 
 appropriate signage. 

Councillor Peter Scollard informed the Board that a petition of support had been received 
containing more than 1000 signatures and that County Cllr Thandi had also expressed his 
support.

The Board unanimously supported the request/petition and requested that:-

 Cllr Peter Scollard:- 
o submits the petition to County Cllr Caller (in the absence of County Cllrs 

Howes and Thandi) for submission to KCC’s Council Meeting on Thursday 8 
December 2016; 

o to draft a letter which will be sent by the Chair, on behalf of the Board, to 
KCC’s Cabinet Member for Environment and Transportation;

o to raise this with County Cllrs Howes and Thandi (as the County Cllrs for that 
division) in order for them to support/pursue this with KCC; 

 County Cllr Caller to raise this at the next meeting of KCC’s Environment and 
Transport Cabinet Committee; and

 the District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) to investigate traffic calming measures and 
whether priority funding would be received. 

Resolved that the Board unanimously supports the request/petition for traffic calming 
measures on London Road, Northfleet (between Dover Road and Rural Vale) and 
that the above be pursued. 

50. Gravesham JTB response to Govia Thameslink Railway 2018 Timetable 
Consultation. 

The Chair informed the Board that Govia Thameslink Railway (GTR) had launched an 
extensive consultation which set out proposed changes to the timetable which will be 
operated by GTR in 2018 following completion of the Thameslink Programme. The 

Page 6

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=831
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=831


Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 7.12.2016

5

programme will transform north-south travel through London and will be the biggest 
timetable change on the routes affected in a generation. 

The deadline for responses was Thursday 8 December 2016. 

The Chair informed the Board that GBC will be responding specifically to question 16 of the 
consultation as the proposal had an impact on the existing semi-fast service on the North 
Kent line serving Gravesham. 

The Board expressed its concerns regarding the proposals from a Gravesend point of view 
particularly those that relate to the existing semi-fast service and supported GBC's 
response. 

The Board requested that a response be sent on its behalf by the Acting Planning Policy 
Manager mirroring GBC's response noting that the local Parish Councils also have the same 
views.

Resolved that a response be sent by the Acting Planning Policy Manager on behalf 
of the Board mirroring GBC's response noting that the local Parish Councils have the 
same views.

51. Request for yellow lines on Milroy Avenue, Coopers Road and Mitchell 
Avenue in order to improve the restriction to buses - Request by 
Councillor Bronwen McGarrity. 

The Chair advised that this item had been placed on the agenda by Councillor Bronwen 
McGarrity requesting for yellow lines on Milroy Avenue, Coopers Road and Mitchell Avenue 
in order to improve the restriction to buses.

The District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) advised that they had not received any 
complaints to date regarding the restriction to buses.

Resolved that:- 

 the item be deferred in order for Cllr Bronwen McGarrity to give an explanation at a 
future meeting of the Board and to allow the local County Cllrs to be briefed; and 

 this be investigated further by KCC together with any potential solutions i.e. would 
yellow lines be supported.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.36pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



To:             Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 

By:             KCC Highways, Transportation & Waste

Date: 13th September 2017

Subject:  Highway Works Programme 2017/18

Classification: Information Only 

Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction in 2017/18

1. Introduction 

This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have b
[...]


Bryan Sweetland
Details of Scheme Status

16-MHF-GR-6 Parking Restrictions, Meopham 
Design, Consultation and Installation of double yellow lines at Biddenden Way/ 
Crockenhall Way and Istead Rise/ Brookside Road. 

Sealing in 
process 

Installation of Unsuitable for HGV Signs
Signs to be situated on Watling Road and its roundabout with Halfpence Lane & 
Scalers Hill junction with Scotland Lane.

Design in 
process. 

Diane Marsh 
Details of Scheme Status

Installation of school warning sign
Signs to be situated on A226 near St Johns school.

Design in 
process.  

 

Page 20



1.1 Legal Implications

1.1.1 Not applicable.

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.2.1 Not applicable.

1.3 Risk Assessment

1.3.1 Not applicable.

Contacts: Carol Valentine / Mike Payton 03000 418181

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Rathmore Road Link Road, Gravesend

To: Gravesham Joint Transportation Board - 13 September 2017

Main Portfolio Area: Growth, Environment & Transport

By: Roger Wilkin, Director of Highways & Transportation

Classification: For Information

Ward: Pelham
Division: Northfleet & Gravesend West

Summary: Progress report on Rathmore Road Link Road scheme.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Board will be fully aware of the scheme which provides a new link road 
between Wrotham Road and Darnley Road, to allow the ring road traffic to be 
removed from Clive Road, together with public realm improvements.  See scheme 
plan at Appendix A.

2.0 Current Situation

2.1 Following competitive tender a construction contract was awarded to Jackson 
Civil Engineering.

2.2 Construction works commenced in June 2016 and are due to be completed by 
October 2017.

2.3 Key elements of the works that have been completed are;
 the realigned section of Rathmore Road
 strengthening of the brick railway tunnel beneath Railway Place
 demolition of the Lodge and No 13 Darnley Road 
 reinstatement of the end wall No 15 Darnley Road
 The public realm works to the
[...]
udes;

 opening Rathmore Road to two way traffic
 re-opening Clive Road for access to the Thamesgate car park and 
 the reinstatement of bus facilities in Clive Road / Barrack Row

3.2 The Car Park on Rathmore Road is due to be completed by the end of 
October; this will then be handed back to Gravesham Borough Council to operate.

3.3 After completion, the scheme will be monitored against the benefits identified 
as part of the business case for the project, these included;

 Measuring air quality
 Reviewing traffic flows
 Reviewing pedestrian activity around Gravesend Station

4.0 Communications

4.1 Communications are being managed by the dedicated Public Liaison Officer 
employed by Jackson Civil Engineering.  Regular e-mails and newsletters are 
distributed to inform the public and business of the works and any changes to access 
for pedestrian and vehicles.  

5.0 Financial

Page 24



5.1 The current estimated cost of the scheme is £9.5m.  Total funding is £4.2m 
Local Growth Funding and £5.3m Kent Thameside Strategic Transport Programme 
grant.

6.0 Legal implications

6.1 This Report is for information only and hence there are no legal implications 
for the Board.

7.0 Conclusions

7.1 Construction works are progressing well and are currently on programme to be 
completed by October 2017.

7.2 Rathmore Road car park will be returned to Gravesham Borough Council to 
operate as a car park. 

7.3 The site compound on the Lord Street Car Park will be cleared and reinstated 
and return to Gravesham Borough Council to operate as a car park. 

8.0 Recommendations

For Information

Future Meeting if applicable: As necessary but 
none planned at present

Date: 

Contact Officer: Richard Shelton - Project Manager (Major Capital Programme 
Team)
e mail:richard.shelton@kent.gov.uk
tel: 03000 419550

Reporting to: Mary Gillett - Major Capital Programme Manager

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27 Agenda Item 7



Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Gravesham Highway Works Programme (Information only) - report herewith.
	6 Rathmore Road Link Road, Gravesend (Information only) - report herewith.
	7 Petition from the residents of Bowesden Lane in Shorne; concerned at the parking around the See Ho Public House - Request by Councillor Theobald - report herewith.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Gravesham Joint Transportation Board

Wednesday, 13 September 2017 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Lesley Boycott (Chair)
County Councillor Alan Michael Ridgers (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Colin Caller
Robin Theobald
Lauren Sullivan (KCC)
Bryan Sweetland (KCC)

Lisa Gillham District Manager – Tunbridge Wells (KCC)
Mike Payton District Manager – Gravesham (KCC)
Richard Shelton Project Manager – Major Capital Programme Team (KCC)
Nick May Parking Manager
Carlie Simmonds Committee Services Manager

Sue Sparks Higham Parish Council
Susan Lindley Shorne Parish Council

The Board was informed that this would be the last meeting attended by Lisa Gillham and 
that Mike Payton was the new District Manager for Gravesham.

52. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Peter Scollard and County Cllr Tan Dhesi.

53. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 were signed by the Chair. 

Further to minute 39 (14.09.2016), Cllr Robin Theobald advised that Kent County Council 
(KCC) had not yet responded to the request for it reconsider the extension of the 30mph 
speed restriction in Forge Lane and Pear Tree Lane. 

Cllr Theobald reiterated that if funding was preventing the works from being undertaken then 
the Parish Council may consider contributing towards the cost.

54. Declaration of Interest 

No declarations of interests were made.

55. Gravesham Highway Works Programme 

The Board received a report which identified the schemes that had been approved for 
construction by KCC in 2017/18. An update on the Combined Member Grant Program was 
also provided within the report.



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 13.09.2017

2

Cllr Colin Caller requested that Gravesham’s draft Highways Works Programme for 2018/19 
be submitted to the Board for consideration. 

The District Manager – Tunbridge Wells (KCC) advised that it was unlikely that the draft 
Programme would be submitted to the Board however invited Members to submit any 
requests for consideration such as resurfacing etc. to the District Manager – Gravesham 
(KCC). 

56. Rathmore Road Link Road, Gravesend 

Further to Minute 48 (07.12.2016), the Board received a report which provided an update on 
the Rathmore Road Link scheme. 

The Project Manager – Major Capital Programme Team (KCC) advised that the main works 
commenced in June 2016 and were on track to be completed by October 2017 however the 
contractors would need to return to complete some minor works. 

Cllr Colin Caller advised that the Board had previously raised its concern regarding the 
potential impact to the road network if articulated delivery lorries continue to use Railway 
Place and Manor Road and suggested that articulated delivery lorries be given use of 
Garrick Street.

The Project Manager – Major Capital Programme Team (KCC) advised that KCC was 
working with GBC to mitigate any impact on the traffic flow/articulated delivery lorries.

The Board also expressed concern regarding the current layout and operation of the traffic 
light system in the vicinity as there seemed to be unnecessary queuing and delays. 

Cllr Caller requested that the results of the monitoring as detailed in section 3.3 of the report 
(air quality, traffic flows and pedestrian activity around Gravesend Station) be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Board. 

Resolved that 

(1) the current layout and operation of the traffic light system in the vicinity be 
investigated further; and 

(2) the results of the monitoring as detailed in section 3.3 of the report (air quality, 
traffic flows and pedestrian activity around Gravesend Station) be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Board.

57. Petition from the residents of Bowesden Lane in Shorne; concerned at 
the parking around the See Ho Public House - Request by Councillor 
Theobald 

The Chair advised that this item had been placed on the agenda by Cllr Robin Theobald. A 
petition had been received requesting corner protection via yellow lines on Bowesden Lane 
to assist with poor visibility due to increased parking around the See Ho Public House.  

Cllr Theobald advised that corner protection would also be required at Tanyard Hill. 



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 13.09.2017

3

The District Manager – Tunbridge Wells (KCC) advised that as there was no firm evidence to 
support the request, it would be unlikely to receive priority funding. 

County Cllr Sweetland supported the petition and advised that he would be willing to use his 
Member Grant to fund the yellow lines. 

The Board acknowledged the petition and agreed that it be investigated further outside of the 
meeting via Member Grant. 

The District Manager – Tunbridge Wells (KCC) reminded the Board that petitions can be 
submitted for consideration via KCC’s Contact Centre or Parish Portal.

Cllr Caller advised that he had previously funded yellow lines for St Benedict’s Avenue via 
his KCC Member Grant however the works had not yet been completed.

The District Manager – Tunbridge Wells (KCC) advised that she would investigate this 
further and provide Cllr Caller with an update outside of the meeting. 

Resolved that the request for yellow lines be investigated further outside of the 
meeting via Member Grant.

58. Any Other Business - London Road, Northfleet 

Further to Minute 49 (07.12.2016), County Cllr Lauren Sullivan reiterated the need for a 
reduction in the speed limit from 40mph to 30mph on London Road, Northfleet following 
several fatalities and a number of incidents.

County Cllr Sullivan also reminded the Board that there were several vulnerable groups 
within the vicinity. 

The District Manager – Tunbridge Wells (KCC) informed the Board that a refuge island with 
associated signing and lining will be installed at the location in question and that a safety 
audit on the design was currently be undertaken by KCC.

Following consideration of the petition, speed surveys were undertaken and KCC’s opinion, 
which is backed up by speed data, is that this location would not be suitable for a 30mph 
limit. The speed data showed that most of the traffic complied with the 40mph limit and that 
to reduce the speed, traffic calming would be required which would not be applicable at the 
location in question due to the bus route and road classification. 

The Board was also advised that speed limits should be self-enforcing and changing the 
speed limit would not alter drivers’ behaviour. The Hill is currently 30mph and has a worse 
accident record compared to the location in question, which is just 50 metres away.

The District Manager – Tunbridge Wells (KCC) stated that KCC had a countywide process of 
prioritisation in terms of monitoring accidents and investigation of possible crash remedial 
measures. London Road is not appearing as a crash cluster however, despite this, KCC had 
found resources to implement the refuge island to address local concern.

The Board was advised that 80-95% of accidents are caused by human error and not the 
environment. The fact that there had been accidents in this location, does not mean that a 
change in road layout would influence patterns of behaviour.



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 13.09.2017

4

Besides engineering, the Board was informed that there were also enforcement and 
educational methods that can be explored.

The District Manager – Tunbridge Wells (KCC) advised that the Police had not made any 
requests to KCC for a reduction in the speed limit. 

It was suggested that an interactive speed limit sign may assist and that this could be funded 
via Member Grant.

Note: Sue Sparks, Higham Parish Council, spoke under the terms of the agreement.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.31pm


